

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).4787/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2007 in CRMWP No. 11494 of 2006 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DHARMENDRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions)

Date: 25/07/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Kamalendra Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

The petitioner, who is an undertrial prisoner, challenged the order of Director General of Prisons dated 11.4.2007 directing his transfer from District Jail, Meerut to District Jail, Unnao. The High Court rejected the petition and the said order is challenged.

The State, in its counter affidavit, has stated that as the Jail authorities at Unnao had refused to receive the

.....2.

-2-

petitioner and, therefore, the petitioner is lodged at Meerut Jail itself ever since 27.6.2007 and at present there is no proposal to shift him from the Meerut jail.

In view of the said statement, the special leave petition is dismissed as having become infructuous. Liberty is, however, reserved to the petitioner to approach Court if the occasion arises in future.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(Anand Singh)
Court Master